Mister Speaker, the last few years have been intense for the Ministry, the Cayman Islands 

Monetary Authority (CIMA) and the financial services industry alike, having to develop, adapt and 

adjust to a tremendous volume of legislation.  Since 2017, my Ministry has produced one hundred 

and twenty-four (124) pieces of primary and secondary legislation. Thus far for the year 2020 

alone, fifty-four (54) pieces of legislation have been produced by the Ministry which represent 

over a one hundred and fifty per cent (150%) increase in legislation produced as compared to the

[...]

thankfully approved, a substantially increased budget for the Ministry, its departments and CIMA.  

This Government’s investment in financial services related departments and CIMA has increased 

by 84% since 2017, from $23.85 million to $43.87 million.  The budget for the Cayman Islands 

Monetary Authority alone has grown by one hundred and twelve (112%) per cent, from $13.8 

million to $29.3 million.  

This investment has been critical because without it, Cayman would not have a chance of meeting 

our international regulatory obligations, which in turn help to build and maintain a robust,

[...]

larger budget to support the funding of important support services such as legal, communications 

and public affairs.  

Over the past 3 1/2 years, the workload of the Ministry, and in particular the DFSPL, has been 

enormous. There is no other way to put it. As mentioned earlier, since taking office in June 2017, 

DFSPL has produced one hundred and twenty-four (124) pieces of primary and secondary 

legislation. In reviewing the outputs of the department thus far for the year 2020, fifty-four (54) 

pieces of legislation have been produced which represent over a one hundred and fifty per cent 

(150%) increase in legislation produced as compared to the last Government administration, and